
General $673,476

Capital Outlay $743,752

Special Education $264,998

Ending Fund Balance

Agricultural $1.320

Owner Occupied $2.954

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $6.113

Special Education $0.941

Bond Redemption $0.508

Capital Outlay $1.205

2023 Payable 2024 Levy 
per Thousand

$938,118

$0

$0

General Aid

Special Education

Extraordinary Cost Fund*

$938,118Total State Aid

State Aid Funding

2023 Payable 2024
Taxable Valuations

Agricultural $416,950,204

Owner Occupied $68,871,922

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $39,290,705

Total $525,112,831

December 2023 Federal Child Count*

19.8

26.3%

19.0

$52,031Average Teacher Salary

Avg Years of Experience

% with Advanced Degrees

Student to Staff Ratio

Certified Instructional Staff 

13.0

Teaching Staff Data

KG-8 171.302

9-12 43.190

180.358

45.876

Average Daily 
Attendance

Average Daily 
Membership

Total 236.503 248.912

Student Data

Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment 247

Open Enrolled Students Rec'd 37

District Dropout Rate 0.0%

% Special Needs Students* 19.4%

% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch** 12.9%

District Attendance Rate

Number of Graduates

94.8%

8

Classroom Staff 0.0

Enrollment Data

Cost per ADM*

* Includes selected expenditures from 
General, Capital Outlay, and Special 

Education

Area in Square Miles: 422

Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment 224

Educational Funds $13,570

Sparsity $0

Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment 225.00

American College Test 
(ACT) *

Number Tested

English

6

Math

Reading

Science

Composite Score

48

2023-2024 Profile of Langford Area School District 45-5

Home County: Marshall

*No ACT data displayed when less 
than ten students are reported.

PK 22.011 22.678

206 Chestnut St, Langford, SD  57454

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Impact Aid $0

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

State Aid
Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation $66,443

as of 01/12/2025



Bond Redemption $233,425

Capital Projects $0

Other Fund Data

K-12 Instruction $1,443,678

PK Instruction $0

Adult Instruction $0

$541,024

$0

$0

General Special Education

Expenditure by Fund

Community Services $0

Non-Programmed $0

Debt Service $0

Co-Curricular $141,616

$0

$0

$0

$0

Local $1,070,525

County $11,154

State $995,958

Federal $75,251

Total $2,152,888

$561,543

$0

$0

$203,234

$456,818

$0

$0

$0

General Capital Outlay Special Education

$764,777 $456,818

Revenue by Fund

Impact Aid

$0

Capital Outlay

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Food Service

Revenue Expenditures

$0

$0

$88,793

$234,034

$199,384

$1,254

$1,035

$24

$21,171

$0

$0

$0

$0

$15,345

$0

$320

$0

$0

$280,172

$0

$0

$41,642

Operation/Maint. Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

Fiscal Services

K-12 Instruction

PK Instruction

Adult Instruction

Community Services

Non-Programmed

Debt Service

Co-Curricular

Total Expenditures

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Operation/Maint. Services

Fiscal Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

$100,841 $87 $0

$0 $0 $0

$317,784 $240,063 $0

Salary Property Other

$1,459,054

$0

$0

$68,289

$150,163

$55,643

$0

$73,824

$90,518

$59,814

$0

$0

$0

$85,407

$369,240

$0

$0

$16,834

$46,081

$21,450

$0

$18,232

$13,906

$12,407

$0

$0

$0

$9,968

$94,955

$0

$0

$121

$31,834

$13,447

$0

$270,389

$71,160

$34,971

$0

$0

$0

$8,335

$88,777

$0

$0

$2,779

$423

$2,706

$0

$45,897

$28,261

$83,285

$0

$0

$0

$4,246

$12,580

$0

$0

$1,035

$24

$87

$0

$111,536

$7,500

$0

$0

$0

$0

$15,677

$1,738

$0

$0

$770

$5,853

$7,596

$0

$37,969

$9,210

$5,283

$0

$0

$233,425

$33,328

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.

Benefit Supply

Expenditure by Object Categories*

Purchased Service

Langford Area School District 45-5

Other Enterprise

$0

$195,115 $194,506

$2,527,383 $319,367 $541,344Total Expenditures

$2,042,713 $508,117 $525,211 $256,373 $148,439 $335,172


