south dakota DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Learning. Leadership. Service.

as of 01/12/2025

2023-2024 Profile of Langford Area School District 45-5

206 Chestnut St, Langford, SD 57454 Home County: Marshall Area in Square Miles: 422

Student Data		Teaching Staff Data		American College Test	
Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment	247	Average Teacher Salary	\$52,031	(ACT) *	
Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment	224	Avg Years of Experience	19.8	English	
Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment	225.00	% with Advanced Degrees	26.3%	Math	
Open Enrolled Students Rec'd	37	Certified Instructional Staff	19.0	Reading	
December 2023 Federal Child Count*	48	Classroom Staff	0.0	Science	
% Special Needs Students*	19.4%			Composite Score	
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**	12.9%			Number Tested	6
District Dropout Rate	0.0%			*No ACT data displayed	when less
District Attendance Rate	94.8%			than ten students are re	
Student to Staff Ratio	13.0				
Number of Graduates	8		State Aid		

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

Average Teacher Compensation \$66,443

Teacher Compensation

Enrollment Data					
Average DailyAverage DailyAttendanceMembership					
РК 22.011		22.678			
KG-8	171.302	180.358			
9-12	43.190	45.876			
Total	236.503	248.912			

Cost p	er A	DM*
--------	------	-----

Educational Funds	\$13,570

* Includes selected expenditures from General, Capital Outlay, and Special Education

State Aid Funding

General Aid	\$938,118
Special Education	\$0
Sparsity	\$0
Extraordinary Cost Fund*	\$0
Total State Aid	\$938,118

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

2023 Payable 2024 **Taxable Valuations**

Agricultural	\$416,950,204
Owner Occupied	\$68,871,922
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$39,290,705
Total	\$525,112,831

Ending Fund Balance

General	\$673,476
Capital Outlay	\$743,752
Special Education	\$264,998
Impact Aid	\$0

2023 Payable 2024 Levy per Thousand

Agricultural	\$1.320
Owner Occupied	\$2.954
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$6.113
Special Education	\$0.941
Capital Outlay	\$1.205
Bond Redemption	\$0.508

Langford Area School District 45-5

Revenue by Fund			Otl	Other Fund Data		
	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education		Revenue	Expenditures
Local	\$1,070,525	\$561,543	\$456,818	Impact Aid	\$0	
County	\$11,154	\$0	\$0	Bond Redemption	\$280,172	\$233,425
State	\$995,958	\$0	\$0	Capital Projects	\$0	\$0
Federal	\$75,251	\$203,234	\$0	Food Service	\$195,115	\$194,506
Total	\$2,152,888	\$764,777	\$456,818	Other Enterprise	\$0	\$0

	Expenditure by Fund			
	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education	
K-12 Instruction	\$1,443,678	\$41,642	\$541,024	
PK Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Student/Staff Services	\$88,793	\$1,035	\$0	
Administration Services	\$234,034	\$24	\$320	
Fiscal Services	\$100,841	\$87	\$0	
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Operation/Maint. Services	\$317,784	\$240,063	\$0	
Transportation Services	\$199,384	\$21,171	\$0	
Other Support Services	\$1,254	\$0	\$0	
Community Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Co-Curricular	\$141,616	\$15,345	\$0	
Total Expenditures	\$2,527,383	\$319,367	\$541,344	

Expenditure by Object Categories*

	Salary	Benefit	Purchased Service	Supply	Property	Other
K-12 Instruction	\$1,459,054	\$369,240	\$94,955	\$88,777	\$12,580	\$1,738
PK Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$68,289	\$16,834	\$121	\$2,779	\$1,035	\$770
Administration Services	\$150,163	\$46,081	\$31,834	\$423	\$24	\$5,853
Fiscal Services	\$55,643	\$21,450	\$13,447	\$2,706	\$87	\$7,596
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$73,824	\$18,232	\$270,389	\$45,897	\$111,536	\$37,969
Transportation Services	\$90,518	\$13,906	\$71,160	\$28,261	\$7,500	\$9,210
Other Support Services	\$59,814	\$12,407	\$34,971	\$83,285	\$0	\$5,283
Community Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$233,425
Co-Curricular	\$85,407	\$9,968	\$8,335	\$4,246	\$15,677	\$33,328
Total Expenditures	\$2,042,713	\$508,117	\$525,211	\$256,373	\$148,439	\$335,172

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.